Docket Item #9 & 10
BAR CASE #2013-0366 & 0367

BAR Meeting
November 13, 2013

ISSUE: Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of Appropriateness
for an Addition and Alterations and a Waiver of the rooftop HVAC
Screening Requirement, Section 6-403(B)(3)

APPLICANT: Peter and Rose Downes by John Katinas, AIA
LOCATION: 703 South Fairfax Street
ZONE: RM / Residential

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Board approve the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of
Appropriateness with the following conditions:

1. That all the trim be fabricated out of a smooth finish, paintable synthetic/composite wood
solid-through-the-core, millable high-quality material.

2. That the cement-fiber siding to be installed on the addition has a smooth exterior finish.

3. That the applicant use historically appropriate materials on the original portions of the
structure, in compliance with the Board’s adopted policies.

4. That the applicant may elect to utilize fiberglass windows which are in compliance with
the Board’s Window Policy on the basement of the original portion of the dwelling.

5. That the following archaeology conditions be included on all construction drawings
involving any ground disturbing activities.

a. Call Alexandria Archaeology (703/746-4399) two weeks before the starting date
of any ground disturbance so that an inspection or monitoring schedule for city
archaeologists can be arranged.

b. Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural
remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of
artifacts are discovered during development. Work must cease in the area of the
discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.

c. The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be
conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. Failure
to comply shall result in project delays.

*EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning Ordinance,
any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if the work is
not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period.

**BUILDING PERMIT: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance of one
or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs). The applicant is
responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.
Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information.

***APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s decision to
City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.
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*Note: Staff coupled the two reports for 703 South Fairfax Street, BAR #2013-0366 (Permit to
Demolish/Capsulate) and BAR #2013-0367 (Certificate of Appropriateness) for clarity and
brevity. This item requires a roll call vote.

I. ISSUE

The subject application includes a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate to demolish an existing one
story porch addition on the rear (west) elevation and an interior chimney, and to partially
demolish/capsulate the rear/side elevations of the existing dwelling in order to accommodate
two, new additions, one on the west elevation and a second along the north elevation.

Approx. Total Sg. Ft. Structure Demolition 240 Sq. Ft.
Approx. Total Sq. Ft. Wall Area Demolition 580 Sq. Ft.
Approx. Total Sg. Ft. Wall Capsulation 55 Sq. Ft.

The west addition is two stories in height and measures approximately 28 by 12°- 4”. The north
one-story addition measures 15” by 20’ and contains a one-story enclosed porch extension (10’-
6” by 9°- 6”). The materials for the additions include: brick veneer foundation walls, fiber
cement clapboard profile siding with PVC trim, aluminum-clad wood windows, copper standing
seam and soldered seam roofs and copper gutters/downspouts.

Two, new HVAC condenser units are proposed on the roof of the one-story north addition and
will be partially visible from Franklin Street. The applicants are requesting a Waiver of Rooftop
Screening for these units.

The applicant also proposes to make alterations to the ¢1935 building, which includes:

e Removing the central chimney and installing a new exterior end masonry chimney on the
north elevation.

¢ Installing new, wood, two, paneled louvered shutters.

e Repairing and repainting the existing wood lap siding.

¢ Removing and existing paired window on the first floor of the south (side) elevation and
replace with a new, 1/1 aluminum-clad wood window.

e Repairing the existing wood 1/1 windows and installing new Mon-Ray (or similar) storm
windows.

¢ Installing new gutters and downspouts.

e Removing existing basement awning windows and replace with new, aluminum clad
wood awning windows.

Finally, the proposal also includes the replacement of the existing picket fence along Fairfax and
Franklin which currently sits within the right-of-way. The existing fence on Franklin Street is in
the public right-of-way and the Board’s approval of the fence design is subject to approval by the
Department of Transportation and Environmental Services.
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Il. HISTORY

The 2-1/2-story, three-bay, frame, Colonial Revival dwelling was constructed c1935 and features
a side gable roof with a large gable dormer. The house contains one-story, full-width, enclosed
porch addition with roof balustrade along rear (west) elevation which was partially constructed
c1958. Sited on a 65’ wide lot at the southwest corner of Franklin and South Fairfax Street, this
house’s form is unusual in the Old and Historic District, as its character is more that of a
freestanding suburban dwelling rather than an urban townhouse.

1. ANALYSIS

Permit to Demolish/Capsulate

In considering a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate, the Board must consider the following criteria
set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B):

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest that its moving,
removing, capsulating or razing would be to the detriment of the public interest?

(2) s the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a historic house?

(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon design, texture and
material that it could not be reproduced or be reproduced only with great difficulty?

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the memorial character of the
George Washington Memorial Parkway?

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect an historic place or
area of historic interest in the city?

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general welfare by maintaining
and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new positions, attracting
tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents,
encouraging study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study in
architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and heritage, and making
the city a more attractive and desirable place in which to live?

Staff has no objection to the proposed demolition or capsulation and finds the proposed additions
to be compatible with the existing building. The scope of the proposed demolition is minimal in
scope, contained to contemporary additions or secondary facades, does not remove any portion
of the building containing character defining features of uncommon design or historic merit, and
does not compromise the integrity of the building as a whole.

The rear enclosed porch to be demolished was constructed ¢1958, and is not original to the
building. As such, staff does not object to its removal. The demolition of the remaining rear
exterior wall surface is minimal (250 sq. ft.), as the majority of the rear wall area on the main
house proposed to be demolished is capsulated inside the existing one-story enclosed porch,
which was previously not visible or subject to BAR’s review.

In case of the north (side) addition, the majority of the first floor of this elevation will either be
capsulated or demolished for the construction of this addition. The Board regularly approves
partial demolition and capsulation to allow for additions when the existing walls or are not
particularly unusual or of uncommon construction. Staff does not find that this particular
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elevation contains elements, forms or features which define this building’s architectural style or
form. Nor does staff find that the proposed additions would diminish the historic integrity or
confuse a future observer about the scale and form of the original house.
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Figure 1. Hlustrations showing walls proposed to be demolished / capsulated
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Finally, Staff has conducted several site visits to the property and believes that the original
central masonry chimney appears to be from the original date of construction. The Design
Guidelines state that “chimneys can have an important impact on the overall visual composition
of a building,” encourages their “maintenance in situ,” and discourages their removal without a
“compelling reason and substantial justification.” However, in this particular case, because the
subject chimney is located behind the large gabled dormer, is barely visible from the ROW, and
does not contribute to the overall visual composition of this building, staff does not object to its
removal.

In staff’s opinion, the Criteria listed above are not met and the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate
should be granted.

On a separate note, although not within the BAR’s purview, Staff appreciates that the applicant’s
floor plans retain much of the existing, original interior spaces and architectural details and
minimizes interior demolition and room reorganization.

Alterations

Staff supports the proposed alterations to the main building, noting that the majority of the
alterations will be sensitive restorations of the main building’s original or character-defining
features, including rehabilitating the wood windows, repairing and painting the wood siding, and
replacing the asphalt shingle roof with a new composition roof. Where new elements are
proposed, such as the new chimney on the north elevation and the new basement windows, Staff
finds the materials and detailing to be consistent with the Design Guidelines, as traditional light
and fenestration patterns are being maintained and architectural details are either salvaged and
restored, or are compatible and historically appropriate to a ¢1930 Colonial Revival style
dwelling.

The applicant proposes to replace the existing wood awning windows in the basement level with
aluminum-clad wood awning windows. Due to the high level of moisture in this location, and
minimal visibility, Staff recommends that the Board offer a fiberglass window option for the
basement windows for the applicant’s consideration. Basement windows generally are obscured
from view due to foundation plantings and, therefore, receive minimal amount of sunlight and air
movement, creating a localized environment which retains moisture and promotes decay. On a
case by case basis, the Board has previously approved modern materials in minimally visible
locations where moisture can be an issue, such as a fascia board behind a gutter, or a skirt board
near grade.

Addition

The construction of an addition to any building within a historic district must be evaluated not
only for its impact on the building to which it is being attached, but also for its impact on the
district as a whole. A design for any addition should respect the historic structure by creating
subtle delineations between the historic house and the new additions. It should also not
overwhelm the existing structure and must be sympathetic to the predominant architectural style
of the building as well as traditional building patterns within the district, including height,
massing and roof pitch. The Design Guidelines also encourage designs for new additions that
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are “respectful of the existing structure and which seek to be background statements or which
echo the design elements of the existing structure.”

While the proposed additions are substantial in size—nearly half the floor area of the historic
house itself, Staff generally finds the relationship of the proposed additions to the existing setting
and context to be appropriate. Because the lot is over 3400 sqg. ft. in size, and the house is
positioned at the south end of the lot, staff finds that the site can visually support large additions,
while still maintaining the rhythm and scale of the block’s urban streetscape.

Although set back 43 feet from Franklin Street and 33 feet from South Fairfax Street, the
additions will be visible from both public right-of-ways. The two-story rear addition (west
elevation) will be moderately visible, as it only has a 5.5 foot setback from the rear property line
and located behind the proposed, one-story addition located on the north (side) elevation.

The proposed design evokes a two-story-enclosed sleeping porch with one-story sunroom/side
porch form which is a common feature on Colonial Revival dwellings. Some of the most visible
details include Doric pilasters, a roof monitor/cupola, prominent cornice profiles, large
fenestrations, and a brick veneer foundation. These materials and details complement the
features and architectural details of the main dwelling. Finally, the sunroom/side porch addition
sited within the formal garden/courtyard a typical location for this building form.

Staff finds the proposed high quality aluminum-clad wood windows, cement-fiber lap siding,
fiberglass columns, and composite trim on the new addition to be appropriate and notes that
these modern materials will provide a subtle differentiation between the new addition and the
original Colonial Revival style dwelling.

In Staff’s opinion, the appearance of the proposed addition from the street is appropriate and
compatible with the main historic house in terms of mass, scale, height, and architectural
expression and does not negatively impact the integrity of the historic resource or its adjacent
historic resources.

Staff recommends approval of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and the Certificate of
Appropriateness for an addition and alterations with the conditions noted above.

Waiver of Mechanical Screening Requirement - Section 6-403(B)(3):

Per Section 6-403(B)(3): In the Old and Historic Alexandria and the Parker-Gray Districts, the
requirement of sections 6-403(B)(1) may be waived or modified by the board of architectural
review where the board finds that the screening requirement would be architecturally
inappropriate and inconsistent with the character of the district.

In general, staff prefers that HVAC equipment be located on the ground for a variety of reasons.
However, in this instance, the Zoning Ordinance prohibits HVAC equipment in a front yard and
locating the equipment in the required side yards requires approval of a waiver from the
neighbors. If this waiver cannot be obtained, then Staff recommends that the Board find that
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screening for the proposed rooftop mechanical equipment would be larger and more visually
obtrusive than the units themselves and supports the waiver of the screening requirement.

Installing HVAC equipment on the rooftop is consistent with the character of the district and is
common on surrounding buildings. Staff recommends that the Board support the waiver of
Section 6-403(B)(1) screening requirement of the equipment.

STAFE
Michele Oaks, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning

IV.CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding

Zoning Section
C-1  Complies with zoning.

Archaeology
Ordinance Requirements

C-1  Allrequired archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with
Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Findings

F-1 A 23 ft. by 87 ft. structure used as a hospital during the Civil War once stood on the lot at
703 South Fairfax Street. According to a period Quartermaster map, the main building
that served as the Battery Rodgers Hospital was located in what is now the north half of
the lot, in the apparent location of the proposed expansion of the house (see attached
map). Although the City of Alexandria was populated with many hospitals during the
Civil War, none of them have been intensively studied archaeologically. The potential
for the proposed construction project to impact significant archaeological resources
pertaining to the Battery Rodgers military hospital is very high.

F-2  In 1991 Alexandria Archaeology conducted an exploratory excavation in order to identify
the location of the hospital building. They were able to pinpoint the location of one of
the corners of the hospital.

F-3  Prior to the initiation of the construction project, Alexandria Archaeology would like to
return to the property and conduct additional archaeological testing on the hospital area.
We have spoken with one of the owners of the property, Peter Downes, who has given his
assent. We will continue to work directly with Mr. Downes regarding ingress to the
property, as well as other documentation of our proposed testing strategy. We greatly
appreciate the opportunity to add another archaeological chapter to the history of
Alexandria.
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R-1

R-2

Recommendations
Call Alexandria Archaeology (703/746-4399) two weeks before the starting date of any
ground disturbance so that an inspection or monitoring schedule for city archaeologists

can be arranged. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets

involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology)

Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural
remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are

discovered during development. Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a
City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds. The language noted above
shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

(Archaeology)
The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be
conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. Failure to

comply shall result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all

final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

309 S. Fairfax lot
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Code Administration

F-1

C-1

The following comments are for BAR review only. Once the applicant has filed for a
building permit and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be
based upon that information and the building permit plans. If there are any questions,
the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Plan Review Division Chief at
ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.

Building, trade permits and inspections are required for new addition.

New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide
Building Code (USBC).

Transportation and Environmental Services (T &ES)

RECOMMENDATIONS

R1.  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R2.  All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

R3.  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

R4.  The building permits must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

FINDINGS

F1.  Anapproved grading plan may be required at the time of building permit application per

City Code 5-6-224 (d). Insufficient information has been provided to make that
determination at this time. (T&ES)

CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS

C-1

C-2

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

Compliance with the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for
stormwater quality control is required for any land disturbing activity greater than 2,500
square feet. (T&ES)

The applicant shall provide an Erosion Control plan for land disturbing activity greater
than 2,500 square feet. (Sec. 5-4) (T&ES)

10


mailto:ken.granata@alexandriava.gov

C-5

C-6

C-7
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The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

V. ATTACHMENTS

1 — Supporting Materials
2 — Application for BAR2013-0366 & 0367 at 703 South Fairfax Street

11
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FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

A. Property Information

A1. Street Address 703 South Fairfax Street Zone
AZ. 2431 x 15 = 51765
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Aflowable Floor Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)

Existing Gross Area* Allowable Exclusions
B1. Existi Floar Area *
Basement 733 Basement** 2933 Existing (SB(;OSI':S; corArea
Eirst Floor 963 Stairways** B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions™
9 Sa. Ft
Second Floor 733 Mechanical* B3. Existing Floor Area minus Exclusions
; o 2933 Sq. Ft.
Third Floor 473 Other (subtract B2 from B1)
Porches/ Other 20 Total Exclusions
Total Gross * 2922

Proposed Gross Area”

Allowable Exclusions

D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area

D1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

D2. Total Ftoor Area Allowed by Zone (A2)

F. Open Space Calculations

4518 Sg. Ft.
5176.6 Sq. Ft.

Existing Open Space

3451-963-20=2468

Required Open Space

35% of 3451=1208

Proposed Open Space

3451-(1432+125)=1894

Basement 681 (1414) Basement** 1. Proposed Gross Floor Area *
First Floor 469 (1432) Stairways C2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**

h | P —
Second Floor 321 (1054) Mechanica 3 Proposed Floor Area minus
Third Floor 0(473) Other™ Exclusions 1598 Sq. Ft.

- {subtract C2 from C1)

Porches/ Other 125 (145) Total Exclusions
Total Gross * 1596 (4518)

*Gross floor area is the sum of all gross horizontal
areas under roof, measured from the face of
exterior walls, including basements, garages,
sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and other
accessory buildings.

** Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(8))
and consuit with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exchisions.

If taking exclusions other than basements, floor
plans with excluded areas must he submifted for
review. Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of histher knowledge, the above computations are true and

correct.

Signature:

Date:
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South Side Elevation

Project Address:

703 South Fairfax Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
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703 South Fairfax Street
Alexandria, VA 22314




North East Corner Elevation

Project Address:

703 South Fairfax Street
Alexandria, VA 22314




North Side Elevation

Project Address:

703 South Fairfax Street
Alexandria, VA 22314




North West Corner Elevation

Project Address:
703 South Fairfax Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
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SITE ADDRESS
703 SOUTH FAIRFAX STREET
LOT 502

DEVELOPMENT TABULATION

ZONING DISTRICT : RM RESIDENTIAL

ELEMENT REQUIRED EXISTING
FRONT YARD SETBACK NONE 7.9' ON SOUTH FAIRFAX ST.
+30.1' ON FRANKLIN ST.

SIDE YARD SETBACK 50 79

REAR YARD SETBACK

NONE PER CORNER LOT

NONE PER CORNER LOT

FAR 1.5 MAX

BUILDING HEIGHT 35.0' MAX. +25.5' AT MID RIDGE

OPEN SPACE 35% MINM. 71.4% ( 2664 SF INCLUDING DRIVEWAY)

LOT COVERAGE 65% MAXM. (2243 SF) 28.6% ( 986.60 SF FIRST FLOOR FOOT PRINT)
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Sacont Floor 733 Mechanicsl"* i .
E -y FiE} o Ft.
Third Floer 473 Cther A
Pochew Other |20 Totel Bxlusions
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€. Proposed Gross Floor Area (d:
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Eosement 681 Zasement- 851 1. Proosed Cross Flosr Avea
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Third Floor o Other - Exusions - S
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Attachment 2

BAR Case#2013-00366

BAR Case #2013-00367
ADDRESS OF PROVECT: 103 S, Fecva Cax S AJlex UA 923 I&/
TAX MAP AND PARCEL: 080.02-08-30 ZONING: RM

APPLICATION FOR: (Piease check all that apply)
KCERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
[0 PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH

(Required if more than 265 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted)

[J WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

[J WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
(Section 6-403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: E Property Owner [_] Business (Please provide business name & contact person)

Name: &4& Q- £O§C/ DQ:;) eSS

Address: 7&0& E}Q_d—._ O i:&dﬁ& A‘C.k
City: M A,&SQ( 4- State: M Zip: 22&7
Phone: 20 3-3/ /> E-mail: ch@T\'L{,Cf@u) rves CcO. C OV

Authorized Agent (if appiicable). [_] Attorney WArchitect O
Name: :rdhl\/ /(AJINH—S AT A Phone: 30 |- (S 2-8300 w )gk

E-mail; :rkg:-lug,g < (¥ /(bA' ech H'dc:\’uﬂ.e.. Comg

Legal Property Owner:

Name: %)E E hm,g es Zi)ﬁ,u Zh//gg ZZZVS‘)LATD ¢Gomd Py‘-tLj
ownes, S€. pe/d»(lu:n/&'rﬂ-us‘l—'b-rpq/gg// /? 14

Address: c,qc, /c,,v/;,w(—s byJALe"' ”\’f"
TA0 e Bedcon A c E

cty: Be ttcsda State: Mzm AOXI]
Phone: !ZQ 3-3 (Y- bIIO E-mail: Eé [he CJOan} €3COo.C O‘A/(

[ Yes B No s there an historic preservation easement on this property?

Cl Yes No If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations?

[ Yes No Is there a homeowner's association for this property?

I Yes [X No Ifyes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations?

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project.
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BAR Case # 2013-00367

NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Please check all that apply

[0 NEW CONSTRUCTION
8d EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please check all that apply.
O awning 4 fence, gate or garden wall [X] HVAC equipment % shutters

doors (%_windows siding shed
lighting pergola/trellis painting unpainted masonry
other

% ADDITION
DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION
O SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the proposed work in detail (Addtional pages may
be attached).

See Adache &

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

Items listed below comprise the minimum supporting materials for BAR applications. Staff may
request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the
Design Guidelines for further information on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include all information and
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incomplete applications will delay the
docketing of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions.
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted whenever possible.

Demolition/Encapsulation : Al applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation
must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

1A '
urvey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolition/encapsulation.
Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.
lear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed
to be demolished.
[l Description of the reason for demolition/encapsulation.
[ Description of the altematives to demolition/encapsulation and why such alternatives are not
considered feasible.
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Additions & New Construction: Orawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11" x 17" unless
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and coflaled into 12 complete 8 1/2"x 11" sets. Additional copies may be
requested by stalf for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check N/A if an item
in this section does not apply to your project.

N/A
[0 Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
equipment
g ] FAR & Open Space calculation form.
[ Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding propertles and existing structures, if
applicable.
E [ Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
[0 Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to
adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
@ [ Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual
samples may be provided or required.
[ Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
[} ﬂ For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties
and structures.

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does
not apply to your project.

N/A
[ [J Linear feet of building: Front: Secondary front (if corner lot);
[0 [0 Square feet of existing signs to remain: .
1 [O Photograph of building showing existing conditions.
[0 [C] Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
[1 [ Location of sign (show exact location on building Including the height above sidewalk).
1 E Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
| Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting
fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade.

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/A

g [T Ctear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations,
all sides of the building and any pertinent details.

B [0 Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.

[0 Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and

overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.

g An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.
Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an
earlier appearance.
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ALL APPLICATIONS: Piease read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

g I have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of
Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.)

| understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. if | am unsure to whom | should send notice | will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.

X

| understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred
for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 12 sets of revised materials.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner
to make this application.

APPLICANT A NT:
Signature: A 5‘-/

Printed Name: Pb{'e; DO wueS Sr.

Date: QC;&_LS;_QOI 3
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1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
subiject of the application.

10/31/2013 10:35 FAX 301 5562399

OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

Name Address Percent of Ownership
* Ko R Downes Tr | Bithorda D 20907 50
3. “

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the property located at (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

" leter T Dounes 72| 100 Burapiler 56
j Rose R Downesire Bithesdar Wi 249/(] 50

3. Business gr Financi lationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership inferest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any '
business or financial refationship, ag defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving

Section 11-350 of the Body (i.e. City Council,
2
" WA
/ [

Zoning Ordinance Planning Cemmission, eic.)

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-35C that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my abitity that
the information provided above is true and correct. .

Wi/ Bpse. K Downes %}o W Pnoneo—

Ddte Printed Name Signature

10
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